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On 1978 August 28, Council passed the following motion:

"THAT Council take no action to amend "BurnabyShops Closing
By-Taw, 1958" to prov1de for Wednesday evening shopping at
this time."

This latter action was taken in response to a request from Mr. A.F.C.
Hean who requested, on behalf of the Burnaby Chamber of Commerce's
Retail Committee, that the Shops Closing By -Taw be amended to permit Wednesday

evenlng shopping in Burnaby.

C. ~Lord's Day Act of 1907

w1th respect to the Lord" s Day Act, “this federal ]eg1s1at1on governs the
~operation of businesses on Sunday. Municipalities have no: author1ty to
-make exceptions to this Act which is administered by the Attorney-General' s

"n;~0ff1ce Anyone wishing to register a complaint aga1nst any business that

- pursues commercial activities on Sunday must do so in accordance with the
- procedure- that s outlined in the attached Tetter to our Solicitor from
- Mr. H. N. Yacowar, Legal Officer in Victoria. Although this letter is-
- .dated 1975 March 17, the procedure as outiined has not. been changed and
k'f1s, to the best of our know]edge, st1]1 to be’ fo11owed at this t1me

n]vBy way .of further c]ar1f1cat1on Sect1on 859 of the Act does not requ1re *f*’“””"“ét*;‘

- that shops be closed on Sunday. A police or municipal 1nspector cannot
- .therefore swear an Information for: contravent1on of the Lord s Day Act
51w1thout the consent of the Attorney Genera] s :

\{}]Counc1] on. 1976 March 01 supported a submlssxon from the B c. Reta11
~Furniture Dea]ers to seek enforcement of laws governing. c]osure of bus1ness
,hon Sundays and on that occas1on passed the fo11ow1ng mot1on ' :

ti"THAT we support the*br1ef submltted on Sunday Shop Clos1ng as.
it relates to- bringing forward an amendment to Section 859 of -
..'the ‘Municipal Act so as to add: a sub sect1on to provwde for the
: c]os1ng of shops on Sundays Mo

'\*fiiicThe Attorney GeneraT ‘was 50 adv1sed

The ! Attorney Genera1, on a number of occas1ons, has adv1sed the Mun1c1pa]1tv frs(nafi7

‘_“1n writing that his Ministry is actively reviewing the subJect of Sunday
closing,and will hopefully develop a policy on this issue in the near

- future. Correspondence received from the Attorney-General last July and -
~ August. conveyed the impression that this review could be: comp]eted before

year-end but it now Tooks as though th1s target may not be met

‘D - Involvement of: Counc11 Re]atwve to Closing Hours on Sunday

On 1978 November 14, Couno1l requested from staff a report eyp1a1n1ng
"what authority Counc11 has to require various individuals who are in
contravention of the lLord's Day Act to appear before Council to show' just
cause as *o why their business Ticense should not be suspended." Follow-
ing are comments from the Mun1c1pa1 Solicitor on this matter:

"Pursuant to section 458(1) of the Munieipal Act, Council has
de]egated to the Chief Licence Inspector the power to suspend &
business Ticense, He may suspend a nu51ness Ticense it the hOIder
is:

(a) convicted of an offence indictable in Canada,
(b) convicted of any offences under any municipal by-Taw

or statute of the province in respect of the business
for which he is Ticensed,

has been guilty of gross misconduct in respect of the
business,

has ceased te meet the lawful requivements to carry
on the business, or
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(e) has conducted the business in a manner havmful or '1~]-2
dangerous to the health.or safety of any person i :
under the age of sixteen years,

It is apparent that the holder of a license who carries on business
on a Sunday has not been convicted of an offence punishable by
indictment or convicted of an offence under a municipal by-law or
statute of a province. Violation of the Lord's Day Act is a summary
conviction offence and the Lord's Day Act is a federal statute and
not a mun1c1pa1 by 1aw or @ prov1nc1a1 tatute

Section 458(3) he Mun1c1pa] Act prov1des that Counc11 ‘may - revoke
-a license for. reasonable cause after giving notice to the licensee. S
+~and after giving the Ticensee an opportunity to be heard. Reasonable - =

- cause is not defined and perhaps violating the Lord's Day Act would

amount to reasonable cause. However, revocation is a more serious
* ‘punishment than suspension and if the Chief License Inspector cannot
- suspend the license of one who carries ‘on business on Sunday, it :
-would be strange if Counc11 cou]d revoke the 11cense for fhe same
‘reason., e ‘

s IF Counc1l is conrerned about the carry1ng on of bus1ness on Sunday,,
it should,. in my-opinion, instruct the Chief L1cence Inspector-to--
. obtain evidence to support a'charge and warrant a conviction. Th1s
. evidence should then be presented to the’ Attorney General whose 1eave
- is .required for a prosecution under the Lord's Day Act. .If he
- refuses to act, and so far he has refused- to act there 15 11tt1e,
’.g1n my op1n10n that Counc71 can do."'.* oy

{fLaStores that Are Open on Sundays

..Attached is a part1a1 ]1st of srores th&t are open on Sunday 1n Burnaby, Eh
and.which as a result of ‘the carrying on of business on: this day may- be -
in contravention of The Lord's" Day Act.. A-complete list of ‘store open1ngs
- will be prepared in the future if. such lnformatlon wou]d in anyway be -
"j;usefu] in the pursue1 of this ma*ﬁer St

“'F:{Qusummar

”v?[we have been adv1sed that the Attorney Genera1 s Department is rev1ew1ng

'dfﬁ_the Lord's Day Act with specific- reference to the opnnwng of stores on-

" Sunday. Although we do not know exactly when this rev1ew w111 be comp]eted

owe ant1c1pate that it w11] be in thn near future,

The Lord's Day Act is the OVLTTIdTHQ lcg191at10n whlch takes precedence over
any ‘other type of enforcement action that might be contemplated or desired
by a municipality. Moreover, it would not be permissible for a municipality
to revoke or suspend the Ticense of an operator who transacts business on
Sundays. = The only known acceptable course of action is compliance with

the procedure as outlined in the attached Tetter from Mr. Yacowar which
requires the referral of a complaint directly to the Attorney-General's
Off1ce for decision as to whether or not prosecution can be undertaken.

Under the circumstances, it is the Manager's opinion that our action at this
fime«shou]d be rnnf1nnd to a referral n{ this report to the A11nrnev General,
and that he be asked to advise as to when his review of the Lord's Day Act
will be completed. Because the Tetter from My, Yacowar was written in 1975,
it would also be appropriate for the referral to include a request for
comments on whethoer the procedure as noted in this letter should he followed
at this time.
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As a matter of pollcy, for 2 complalnt to’ prcceed Lhefw.; .
complainant has to be a private ‘individual who is ~sincerely
offended. by the carrying on of the particular operation -on
the Lord's Days As a matter of policy the complainant
~cannot be 'a businees competitor of the person or ‘business
)agalnst vwhich the-complaint is being registered nor could .
the complainant.be someone who appears 'to be complaining
dn ‘order to advance some nersonal 1nterest in the overall -

eniorcement of nue Act.

T

By way of lnfbrmbtxon, thc f0110W1ng establlshments are
-exenmpt. from prosécution by way of the Attorney~€enera1
exerczsung his. dlscretlon. -

(1, ;udapeudent btocery stores '

(2) Drug storeu, repardle s of the fact that thuy mlght
be selling merchandxau othex than medlcamentﬁ. g

" (3) SeTV1ce atat30n5 and cntorprlsc provadlng amenities
or a minor natuao to the travel]wnw public.
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W. L otl;llng, Esq.,3 
4ﬁBh313uy, Brltlsh Columbla VSG lMZ

ﬁ: (4) Eetlng estanllshnean

\{When a COmﬁinlﬂt is r9c31Ved in the Department of an all- e
© eged v*olatz; “-a-letter is sent to the offendlng party .
informing him of the complalnt and warnlng him that should
;[fLrther violations against: ‘the Lord's Day: Act occur he,.
. and his business, are liable to. proseCutlon. “Should the
'laofxendlng party continue to operate in violation of’ the warn-
_‘ing and the. Lord's Day Act, the pollce are then instructed
to obtain evidence for a prosecutxon and ‘advise the Depart
vment,; Gn’recelpt of the Police report a Consent to Pros-
g0 forth from the Attorney -General to ‘Crown i =
information is then sworn and the~prosec

-utxon proreedr n:normalfFashlon.ﬂ,,;ﬂ,.

fLIf you are aware of such complalnts belng reglstered agalnst,
M‘fLuMberland please ddVlse the cowplalnant to.go to the Folic
£ op weite us divactly in Victoria setting out the c1rcumstances
. of his compldlnt.; it would be necessary for the complalnant
, tto act as- the Informant Jn the SWearlng of the Informatlon.

“f”;Xours 'eryvtruly, -fﬁ_}

UL
Yacowar,
1 Officer '.




NAME
Beaver Lumber Company Limited
Lumberland Building Materials

Windsor Plywoods

Adanac Lumber Ltd.

- Thunderbird E1ectr1c & P]umb1ng

Supp]1es
WL1fway Foods Ltd
IGA Store |

”f?Super Va]u

'tﬂ.;.Produce Town

‘ "“f“iTrafa1gar Market

IVllfshop Easy Foods #9

rSook.s.D1sco Art'Maki

rm1tage Lumber,Ltd

fF~CMMed1c Mattress Sa]es'Ltd

ADDRESS
5335 Kingsway
5650 Lougheed.Highway

1490 Boundary Road |
9850 Austin Road-— oo
7880 - 18th Avenue and

7439 ~ 6th Street

2152.Doug]as,Rqad

3797 Canada ay

76]0 Joffre Street
6850 E. Hast1ngs Street

7498 Ednonds Street

: ;   i4398 Imper1a1 Street

‘J;k i35901 E. Broadway
:‘#]0 - 4429 ngsway
15:2T3841 Canada Way
 Tf;5242 K1nQSWay and
r? f6786 Jub1]ee Avenue






